## w.ecourtsindia.con

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS** 

COURT NO.10

Civil Appeal No(s). 2425/2022

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

REENA JOSHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 128841/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 2426/2022 (XIV-A)

(With IA No. 165654/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 26-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. Anant, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mayank Jain, Adv.

Mr. Parmatma Singh, AOR

Mr. Madhur Jain, Adv.

Ms. Aakriti Dhawan, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sourav Roy, AOR

Mr. Gauravjit Patwalia, Adv.

Mr. Prabudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Nirwan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the first respondent-Lakshmi Bhavya Tanneeru in Civil Appeal No.

CA No. 2425/2022 etc.

2426 of 2022 submits that contrary to the orders passed by this Court on 22.03.2022, the said respondent has not been relieved despite the expiry of four weeks.

Learned counsel for the appellant would point out that due to certain administrative exigencies, two weeks' more may be granted.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that there must be an order of deemed relieving and the first respondent may be relieved after the expiry of two weeks.

We grant two weeks finally to the appellant to relieve the first respondent-Lakshmi Bhavya Tanneeru in Civil Appeal No. 2426 of 2022 within two weeks from today. We make it clear that in case the appellant does not relieve the first respondent-Lakshmi Bhavya Tanneeru in Civil Appeal No. 2426 of 2022, she will be deemed to have been relieved.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (RENU KAPOOR) BRANCH OFFICER